
 
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the Integration Joint Board 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 4 October 2022 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 The Members of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD are requested to meet in 
Virtual - Remote Meeting on TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 

  

 
VIKKI CUTHBERT 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 1.1 Welcome from the Chair   

 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 2.1 Declarations of Interest and Transparency Statements   

  Members are requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 

Transparency Statements. 
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 3.1 Exempt Business   

  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded. 
 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

 4.1 Video Presentation: Drug Deaths - Reducing Stigma - When Heroin Took 
My Dad   

 

 4.2 Minute of Board Meeting of 30 August 2022  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 4.3 Minute of Risk, Audit and Performance Committee of 9 August 2022  
(Pages 17 - 22) 

 

 4.4 Business Planner  (Pages 23 - 24) 
 

 4.5 Seminar and Workshops Planner  (Pages 25 - 26) 

 

 4.6 Chief Officer's Report - HSCP.22.088  (Pages 27 - 34) 
 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

 5.1 ACHSCP Meeting Dates 2023/24 - HSCP.22.085  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

 PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

 

 6.1 Audited Final Accounts 2021/22 - HSCP.22.081 - to follow as late 
circulation   

 

 6.2 Strategic Risk Register and revised Risk Appetite Statement - 
HSCP.22.083  (Pages 41 - 74) 
 

 STRATEGY 

 

 7.1 Surge Plan - HSCP.22.084  (Pages 75 - 88) 
 

 TRANSFORMATION 

 

 8.1 Carers' Strategy - HSCP.22.080  (Pages 89 - 174) 
 

 8.2 Complex Care Market Position Statement - HSCP.22.082  (Pages 175 - 

238) 
 

 8.3 Rubislaw Park Evaluation - HSCP.22.087  (Pages 239 - 282) 

 

 ITEMS THE BOARD MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE 

 

 9.1 None at the time of issuing the agenda   

 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

 10.1 Date of Next Meeting - Tuesday 29 November 2022 at 10am   

 



 
 
 

 A PRIVATE WORKSHOP SESSION WILL FOLLOW AT 1.00PM 

 
 
 

Website Address: https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/  
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 

Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 30 August 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 

BOARD. 
 
Present:- Luan Grugeon, Chair; Councillor John Cooke, Vice Chair; and 

Councillor Christian Allard, Steven Close, Kim Cruttenden, 
Councillor Martin Greig, Councillor Deena Tissera, John 

Tomlinson, Mike Adams, Alan Chalmers, Jim Currie, Maggie 
Hepburn, Dr Caroline Howarth, Phil Mackie, Sandra 
MacLeod, Alison Murray and Graeme Simpson. 

 
Also in attendance:- Martin Allan, Lisa Allerton, Daniela Brawley, Councillor Lee 

Fairfull, John Forsyth,  Sarah Gibbon, Andrea Gilmartin, 
Michelle Grant, Vicki Johnstone, Catherine King, Emma King, 
Stuart Lamberton, Graham Lawther, Alison MacLeod,  Peter 

McAndrew, Fiona Mitchelhill, Jason Nicol, Shona Omand-
Smith, Simon Rayner,  Sandy Reid, Amy Richert, Iain 

Robertson, Angela Scott, Kundai Sinclair, Neil Stephenson,   
Councillor Kairin van Sweeden and Claire Wilson. 

  

Apologies:- June Brown, Jenny Gibb, Shona McFarlane and Paul 
Mitchell. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR 

 
1. The Chair extended a warm welcome to everyone and in particular the new 

members who were joining for the first time.  

 
The Chair highlighted key points on the agenda, noting the selection of Rosewell House 

as finalists for the Scottish Social Services Awards and achievements of the local team 
in respect of the Fast Track Cities report, while recognising there was no room for 
complacency and that the National Indicators in the Annual Performance Report 

identified key areas for improvement. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note the Chair’s remarks; 
(ii) to record its appreciation to Dr Malcolm Metcalfe, former IJB Secondary Care 

Advisor who had stepped down from his role;  
(iii) to welcome Christine Hemming and Steven Close who would be replacing Dr 

Metcalfe as NHS secondary care advisors to the IJB; and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.2

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=8175&Ver=4


2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

30 August 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(iv) to welcome Fraser Bell, Paul Mitchell and Shona Omand-Smith to the 
Partnership. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or transparency 

statements in respect of the items on the agenda. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Chair advised that she had a connection in relation to agenda 
item 6.3 (Supplementary Work Plan – Social Care) by virtue of her role as Chief 
Executive of Alcohol and Drugs Action until 2018, however having applied the 

objective test she did not consider that she had an interest and would not be 
withdrawing from the meeting; and 

(ii) to note that Alan Chalmers declared an interest in relation to agenda item 6.3 by 
reason of his position as a Volunteer with Alcohol and Drugs Action. Mr 
Chalmers confirmed that he would be withdrawing from the meeting prior to the 

Board’s consideration of the item. 
 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

3. The Chair indicated that item 6.3 Supplementary Report on Social Care - 

HSCP.22.066, contained exempt information and therefore it was recommended that it 
be considered in private. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to consider the exempt sections of items 6.3 with the press and public excluded. 
 
 
VIDEO PRESENTATION: FRESH COMMUNITY WELLNESS 
 

4. The Board received a video presentation entitled FRESH Community Wellness. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the video. 
 

 
MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 7 JUNE 2022 
 

5. The Board had before it the minute of its meeting of 7 June 2022. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

Page 6



3 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

30 August 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(i) to agree that the actions at Article 17 (Project Search) had been completed and 
note that several participants had been offered full time jobs; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
MINUTE OF RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE OF 23 JUNE 2022 
 
6. The Board had before it the minute of the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee of 23 June 2022, for information. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

(i) in response to a question regarding waiting times for CAMHS appointments 
following the initial choice appointment, to note that the Chair of RAPC and Chief 

Officer would seek clarification and circulate to Members; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the minute. 

 
 
DRAFT MINUTE OF CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE OF 10 

AUGUST 2022 
 
7. The Board had before it for information, the draft minute of the Clinical and Care 

Governance Committee of 10 August 2022. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 
 

 
BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
8. The Board had before it the Business Planner which was presented by the Chief 

Operating Officer who advised Members of the updates to reporting intentions and that 

further items would be added to future reporting cycles. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that the report on hybrid meetings was being removed from the Planner 
but would be included in the report to committee on 11 October 2022 regarding 

Committee Dates for 2023/24; and 
(ii) to otherwise agree the Planner. 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 7



4 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

30 August 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

SEMINAR AND WORKSHOPS PLANNER 
 
9. The Board had before it the Seminars and Workshops Planner which was 

presented by the Chief Operating Officer, who advised Members that this would be a 
standing item on the agenda going forward. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the Planner. 

 
 
CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT 
 
10. The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP, which 

presented an update on highlighted topics. The Chief Finance Officer spoke in 
furtherance of the report and responded to questions from members. 

 
The report recommended:-  

that the Board note the detail contained in the report. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that the General Practice Sustainability report being prepared for the 

Clinical and Care Governance Committee meeting on 25 October 2022 would be 
circulated to Members;  

(ii) to note that that Local Outcome Improvement Plan Annual Outcome 
Improvement Report would be circulated to Members; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the details contained in the report. 

 
 
EQUALITIES AND EQUALITIES OUTCOMES - HSCP.22.067 
 
11. The Board had before it a report providing an update on progress towards 

evidencing compliance with the Human Rights Act 1998, the Equality Act 2010, the 
Scottish Specific Duties contained within the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties) 

(Scotland) Regulations 2012, and the Fairer Scotland Duty 2018, outlining how person-
centred equality and human rights culture was being delivered across all services. 
 

The Strategy and Transformation Lead presented the report and responded to 
questions from Members. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 

(a) note the progress made to date and the future plans in relation to continued 
assurance of compliance with our legislative duties in relation to Equality, Human 

Rights and Fairer Scotland duties; 

Page 8



5 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

30 August 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer to submit an annual report on the progress made to 
make the equality duty integral to the exercise of the IJB functio
[...]
chelle Grant, Vicki Johnstone, Stuart 
Lamberton, Councillor Sandra Macdonald (from Item 6.1) and Val Vertigans (as a 

substitute for Claire Wilson). 
 

Apologies: June Brown, Amy Richert and Claire Wilson.   
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.  

  
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.  

 

 
 
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
1. The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to welcome the new Chief Operating Officer, Chief Finance Officer and Commissioning 
Lead to their first meeting of the Committee. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of 

the items on the agenda. 

 
For the purpose of clarity, John Forsyth assisted members with the following definition: 

 
A transparency statement is used when a Member feels that they have a connection to 
a matter in the agenda, but having considered the objective test thinks that this does 

not amount to a declarable interest. 
 

For reasons of transparency, Members can make a transparency statement - explaining 

that they have considered the matter but will not be withdrawing. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4.3

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=8266&Ver=4


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

9 August 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the definition of Transparency Statements as provided by the Solicitor; 

and 
(ii) to otherwise note that there were no Declarations of Interest or Transparency 

Statements intimated. 
 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

3. There was no exempt business. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 23 JUNE 2022 
 

4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 23 June 2022, 

for approval. 
 

Th
[...]
 

 

4.7. Other - There are no other immediate implications arising from this report. 

 

5. Links to ACHSCP Strategic Plan  

 

5.1. The Chief Officers update is linked to current areas of note relevant to the 

overall delivery of the Strategic Plan. 

 

6. Management of Risk  

 

6.1. Identified risks(s)  

 

The updates provided link to the Strategic Risk Register in a variety of ways, 

as detailed below.  

 

6.2. Link to risks on strategic or operational risk register:   

 

3 There is a risk that relationship arrangements between the IJB and its 

partner organisations (Aberdeen City Council & NHS Grampian) are not 

managed to maximise the full potential of integrated & collaborative 

working. This risk covers the arrangements between partner 

organisations in areas such as governance; corporate service; and 

performance.  

 

4 There is a risk of reputational damage to the IJB and its partner 

organisations resulting from complexity of function, delegation and 

delivery of services across health and social care. 

 

 

6.3. How might the content of this report impact or mitigate these risks:  

 

The Chief Officer will monitor progress towards mitigating the areas of risk 

closely and will provide further detail to the IJB should she deem this 

necessary. 

 

 

Page 34



 

1 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. To seek approval of the Integration Joint Board (IJB), Risk Audit and 

Performance Committee (RAPC) and Clinical and Care Governance 

Committee (CCGC) meeting dates for 2023-24 and the approach to hybrid 

meetings. 

 

2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

(a) review and approve the Meeting Schedule for 2023-24 as at section 

3.6; and 

(b) note the update regarding the meeting format. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date of Meeting 
11 October 2021 

 
Report Title 

Health and Social Care Partnership 
Meeting Dates 2023-24 

 

Report Number  
HSCP.22
[...]
gic 

Risk Register (3) Failure of the IJB to function, make decisions in a timely 

manner etc. 

 

6.3. How might the content of this report impact or mitigate the known 

risks: By agreeing a meeting schedule the Partnership would be able to 

ensure reports captured the views of key stakeholders during the 

consultation process. The Board would then be in a position to take 

informed and timely decisions to support the functions and strategic 

objectives of the Partnership. 

 
 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



 

1 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 
   

Date of Meeting   
11 October 2022 

   

Report Title   
Strategic Risk Register and Revised Risk 

Appetite Statement   
   

Report Number    
HSCP22.083 

   

Lead Officer    
Sandra Macleod, Chief Officer   

Report Author Details    
Name: Martin Allan    

Job Title: Business Manager    
Email Address: martin.allan3@nhs.net   

   
Consultation Checklist Completed   

Yes   

 
Directions required No 

Appendices    
Appendix A - Risk Appetite Statement  
Appendix B - Strategic Risk Register  

   

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. To present to the Integrated Joint Board (IJB) updated versions of its Risk 

Appetite Statement and Strategic Risk Register (SRR).  

 

2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the IJB: 

a) Approve the IJB revised Risk Appetite Statement at Appendix A;  

b) Approve the IJB revised Strategic Risk Register at Appendix B; and 

c) Note that the documents will be reviewed by the IJB as per the 

Board Assurance and Escalation Framework with an additional 

review in the first quarter of 2023/24. 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

Revised Risk Appetite Statement 

 

3.1. The IJB’s Risk Appetite Statement is intended to be helpful to the board in 

decision-making and to enable members to consider the risks to 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6.2



 

2 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

organisational goals of not taking decisions a
[...]
 

Lead Officer  

Alison Macleod (Strategy and 

Transformation Manager) 

Report Author Details  

Name: Amy Richert 

Job Title: Senior Project Manager 

Email Address: 

arichert@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Phone Number: 07970065991 

 

Consultation Checklist Completed 
Yes 

 

Directions Required 
No 

Appendices  

Appendix A – Draft ACHSCP Carers 

Strategy  

Appendix B – Draft ACHSCP Carers 

Strategy Action Plan 

Appendix C – Stage 3 Health Inequalities 

Impact Assessment (HIIA) 

Appendix D – Overview of engagement 

activity on the ACHSCP Carers Strategy  

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 8.1



 

2 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

 

a) Endorse the Draft Strategy included in Appendix A and Action plan in 

Appendix B. 

b) Endorse the engagement overview and consultation timeline 

included in Appendix D. 

c) Note that there will be a period of public consultation on the draft 

strategy. 

d) Instruct the Chief Officer of the IJB to present the final version of the 

Aberdeen City Carer Strategy for approval at the next IJB meeting 

on 29th November 2022.  

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. On 1 April 2018 The Carers (Scotland) Act 2016 (the “2016 Act”) came into 

effect. The 2016 Act places a duty on local authorities and health boards to 

prepare and publish a local Carers Strategy covering both adults and young 

carers. This is delegated to Integration Joint Boards under the Public Bodies 

(Joint Working) (Prescribed Local Authority Functions Etc.) (Scotland) 

Amendment (No. 2) Regulations 2017 and the Public Bodies (Joint Working) 

(Prescribed Health Board Functions) (Scotland) Amendment Regulations 

2017.  On 27 March 2018 the IJB approved Aberdeen City’s Carers Strategy 

‘A Life Alongside Caring’.   The strategy had a three-year life span ending 

March 2021. 

 

3.2. The COVID-19 pandemic had a significant impact on the ability of the 

Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Pa
[...]
 average response was above 4 

for all four priorities. 

Our workforce echoed many of the themes expressed by Carers themselves especially with regard to 

ensuring access to information so they are equipped to support Carers and ensuring access to Short 

Breaks / Respite is available. 

 

Page 174



 

1 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1 This report seeks approval from the Integration Joint Board of the Complex 
Care Market Position Statement. 

 
2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board (IJB): 

 

a) Approve the Complex Care Market Position Statement (Appendix B) 

 

b) Note that progress on delivery of the Complex Care Market Position 

Statement will be reported to Integration Joint Board annually 

 

c) Note that finance specific updates will be reported annually (at a 

minimum) to Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 
11 October 2022 

 
Report Title 

Complex Care – Market Position 
Statement  

 

Report Number  
HSCP 22.082 

 
Lead Officer  

Kevin Dawson, Lead for Community 
Mental Health, Learning Disabilities & 
Substance Misuse Services 

Report Author Details  

Jenny Rae 
Programme Manager 
Jenrae@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

07917559399 

 

Consultation Checklist Completed 
Yes 

 

Directions Required 
No 

Appendices  

Appendix A: Summary of Complex Care 

MPS 
Appendix B: Complex Care Market 

Position Statement  
Appendix C: Stage 3 Health Inequality 
Impact Assessment 

Page 175

Agenda Item 8.2



 

2 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

d) Instruct the Chief Officer to continue to explore with partners future 

new building and property redevelopment opportunities to provide 

facilities for people requiring complex care 

 

e) Instruct the Chief Officer to continue to work jointly with Chief Officer 

for Children & Family Services to ensure planning and provision of 

complex care for young people moving into adulthood  

 

 

3. Summary of
[...]
th a v isual or 
hearing sensory impairment, difficulty with reading or numbers, learning difficulties or English as a second language  will be communicated. 

 
These proposals will be available online and have been designed to meet accessibility needs and to be used with screen readers.  The Programme Team 
responsible for these documents regularly attends a Public Engagement and Empowerment Group (PEG) where these proposals can be discussed with 
individuals with lived experience of Mental Health and/or supporting another individual with their Mental Health or Learning Disabilities.  Other formats 
of, or support to understand, these proposals will be available on request. 
 

 

Signed Off By: Jenny Rae, Programme Manager 

Name Strategic Lead: Alison MacLeod, Lead Strategy Performance Manager 

Date: 3/10/2022 

 

 

P
age 237



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 238



 

1 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. This report seeks to inform the Integration Joint Board of the findings from 

the evaluation of the Rubislaw Park End of Life Care Beds Test of Change.  

 

2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

 

a) Note the evaluation presented within Appendix A  

b) Instruct the Chief Officer to initiate a Business Case on the End of 

Life Care beds and report this back to Integration Joint Board in 

November 2022. 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. As part of a whole system pathway of care and ACHSCP planning for winter 

surge, initial approval was given for five interim beds within Rubislaw Park 

Nursing Home in December 2021 for End-of-Life Care. This evaluation 

 

Date of Meeting 
11th October 2022 

 
Report Title 

Rubislaw Park End of Life Care Beds 
Evaluation 

 

Report Number  
HSCP.22.087  

 
Lead Officer  

Shona Omand-Smith  

Report Author Details  

Michelle Grant 

Senior Project Manager 
migrant@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

 
Consultation Check
[...]
tient] to be complaining of any pain whatsoever. 
 

8 
It's a great service, and I would be disappointed if it were to stop. 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 282


	Agenda
	4.2 Minute of Board Meeting of 30 August 2022
	4.3 Minute of Risk, Audit and Performance Committee of 9 August 2022
	4.4 Business Planner
	4.5 Seminar and Workshops Planner
	4.6 Chief Officer's Report - HSCP.22.088
	5.1 ACHSCP Meeting Dates 2023/24 - HSCP.22.085
	6.2 Strategic Risk Register and revised Risk Appetite Statement - HSCP.22.083
	HSCP22.083 APPENDIX A risk appetite statement v4oct22
	HSCP22.083 APPENDIX B SRR Working Document  final v2c sept22

	7.1 Surge Plan - HSCP.22.084
	HSCP22.084 APPENDIX A Surge Plan and Risk Assessment 2022 (3) v1.5

	8.1 Carers' Strategy - HSCP.22.080
	HSCP22.080 APPENDIX A Aberdeen City Carers Strategy 2022-2026 draft
	HSCP22.080 APPENDIX B CARERS ACTION PLAN
	HSCP22.080 APPENDIX C Carers Startegy HIIA Stage 3
	HSCP22.080 APPENDIX D Carers Strategy Engagement Overview

	8.2 Complex Care Market Position Statement - HSCP.22.082
	HSCP22.082 Appendix A - Complex Care MPS Summary
	HSCP22.082 Appendix B - Complex Care Market Position Statement
	HSCP22.082 Appendix C - Stage 3 - HIIA Complex Care

	8.3 Rubislaw Park Evaluation - HSCP.22.087
	HSCP22.087 APPENDIX A RP Evaluation Final v1




Minutes of the meeting

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

ABERDEEN, 11 October 2022. Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT

Present:-

Also in attendance:-

BOARD.

Luan Grugeon, Chair; Councillor Cooke, Vice Chair; and
Councillor Christian Allard, June Brown, Kim Cruttenden,
Councillor Martin Greig, Councillor Deena Tissera, John
Tomlinson, Mike Adams, Alan Chalmers, Jim Currie, Jenny
Gibb, Maggie Hepburn, Dr Caroline Howarth, Phil Mackie,
Sandra MacLeod, Shona McFarlane, Paul Mitchell, Alison
Murray and Graeme Simpson.

Martin Allan, Jess Anderson, Gale Beattie, Fraser Bell,
Kimberley Craik, Kevin Dawson, Kay Diack, Stella Evans,
Councillor Lee Fairfull, Nadir Freigoun, Michelle Grant, Emma
King, Stuart Lamberton, Graham Lawther Alison MacLeod,
James Maitland, Fiona Mitchellhil, Lynn Morrison, Jason
Nicol, Shona Omand-Smith, Amy Richert, Jenny Rae, Sandy

Reid, and Councillor Kairin van Sweeden.

Apologies:- Steven Close and Angela Scott

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR

1. The Chair extended a warm welcome to everyone. She acknowledged that it
had been a particularly busy time for colleagues across health and social care services
as residents’ needs became increasingly complex. The Chair expressed her thanks on
behalf of the JB to all staff who were working incredibly hard to meet the needs of the
most vulnerable people in Aberdeen city. She noted that staff across the partnership
were offering innovative solutions to help meet demand and that tests of change were
being used to seek to put services on a sustainable footing; some of which were
already showing promising results.

The Chair noted the demanding environment and remarked that reports on the agenda
today would address some of the ways that ACHSCP was planning to meet demand
both in the short term and longer term, aiming to create a much more sustainable
system for the future.

The Board resolved:-
to note the Chair’'s remarks.



https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=8176&Ver=4

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
11 October 2022

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of
the items on the agenda.

The Board resolved:-

to note that Alison Murray advised that she had a connection in relation to agenda item
8.1 (Carers' Strategy) as she was a Carer Representative to the 1JB, however, having
applied the objective test she did not consider that her connection amounted to an
interest which would prevent her from participating in the discussion on the item.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

3. The Board resolved:-
to note that there was no exempt business.

VIDEO PRESENTATION: DRUG DEATHS - REDUCING STIGMA - WHEN HEROIN
TOOK MY DAD

4. The Board received a video presentation entited When Heroin Took My Dad.

The Board resolved: -
to note the video.

MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 30 AUGUST 2022
5. The Board had before it the minute of its meeting of 30 August 2022.

The Board resolved:-

® to note that the information circulated in respect of the action at Article 6(i)
(Minute of Risk, Audit and Performance Committee of 23 June 2022) would be
further discussed offline with the Chief Officer and Alison Murray;

(i) to note that the action in respect of Article 14(c) (ACHSCP Annual Report) was
still to be completed; and;

(i)  to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record.

MINUTE OF RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE OF 9 AUGUST 2022



INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
11 October 2022

6. The Board had before it the minute of the Risk, Audit and Performance
Committee of 9 August 2022, for information.

The Board resolved:-
to note the minute.

BUSINESS PLANNER

7. The Board had before it the Business Planner which was presented by the Chief
Operating Officer who advised Members of the updates to reporting intentions and that
further items would be added to future reporting cycles.

The Board resolved:-
to agree the Planner.

SEMINAR AND WORKSHOPS PLANNER

8. The Board had before it the Seminars and Workshops Planner which was
presented by the Chief Operating Officer.

The Board resolved: -
to note the Planner.

CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT -HSCP.22.088

9. The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP, who
presented an update on highlighted topics and responded to questions from members.

The report recommended: -
that the Board note the detail contained in the report.

The Board resolved:-

0] to note that further information with regard to Primary Care Demand would form
part of the Sustainability Report being presented to the Clinical and Care
Governance Committee on 4 November 2022; and

(i) to otherwise note the details contained in the report.

ACHSCP MEETING DATES 2023/24 - HSCP.22.085



INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
11 October 2022

10. The Board had before it a report seeking approval of the Integration Joint Board
(UB), Risk Audit and Performance Committee (RAPC) and Clinical and Care
Governance Committee (CCGC) meeting dates for 2023-24 and the approach to hybrid
meetings.

The report recommended: -

that the Board:

(@) review and approve the Meeting Schedule for 2023-24 as at section 3.6 of the
report; and

(b) note the update regarding the meeting format.

The Board resolved: -
to approve the recommendations.

AUDITED FINAL ACCOUNTS 2021/22 - HSCP.22.081
11. The Board had before it the Annual Audited Accounts for 2021/22.

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report and responded to questions from
members regarding covid reserves and the financial position of the Integration Joint
Board.

The report recommended: -

that the Board:

(@) consider and agree the Integration Joint Board’s Audited Accounts for 2021/22,
as attached at Appendix A of the report;

(b) instruct the Chief Finance Officer to submit the approved audited accounts to
NHS Grampian and Aberdeen City Council;

(c) instruct the Chief Finance Officer to sign the representation letter, as attached at
Appendix B of the report; and

(d) note the recommendations and management comments on the Annual Audit
Report, as attached at Appendix C of the report.

The Board resolved:-

® to agree that the Chief Financial Officer provide an update report on the IJB's
Financial position as soon as was reasonably practicable, either at its next
meeting on 29 November 2022, or prior to that, at a special meeting of the 1JB;

(i)  to agree that the Chief Financial Officer provide as part of the update report
referred to at (i) above, an update on the covid reserves and written clarification
of the legal position of the Scottish Government’s position to reclaim
such funding; and

(i)  to otherwise approve the recommendations.




INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
11 October 2022

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER AND REVISED RISK APPETITE STATEMENT -
HSCP.22.083

12. The Board had before it Strategic Risk Register (SRR) and revised Risk
Appetite Statement (RAS).

The Business Manager spoke to the report and responded to questions from members.

The report recommended: -

that the Board:

(@) approve the B revised Risk Appetite Statement at Appendix A of the report;

(b) approve the B revised Strategic Risk Register at Appendix B of the report; and

(c) note that the documents would be reviewed by the IJB as per the Board
Assurance and Escalation Framework with an additional review in the first
quarter of 2023/24.

The Board resolved:-

0] to instruct the Business Manager to include a deeper dive on the finance and
workforce risks in his report to the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee on 17
November 2022; and

(i) to otherwise approve the recommendations.

SURGE PLAN -HSCP.22.084
13. The Board had before it the Surge Plan for 2022/23.

The Business Manager presented the report and responded to questions from
Members.

The report recommended: -

that the Board note the ACHSCP Surge Plan 2022/23 as outlined in the Appendix to
the report and that the Plan would be monitored on an ongoing basis by the ACHSCP’s
Senior Leadership Team (SLT).

The Board resolved:-

® to note that the Chief Officer would bring an update regarding the wider whole
system approach to the Clinical and Care Governance Committee;

(i)  to note that Sandy Reid would issue a paper inrespect of vaccinator recruitment
to be circulated to Elected Members and would also arrange to meet with
Elected Members in respect of dissemination of vaccination information; and

(i)  to otherwise note the information provided.




INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
11 October 2022

CARERS' STRATEGY -HSCP.22.080
14. The Board had before it the Draft ACHSCP Carers’ Strategy.

Stuart Lamberton — Transformation Programme Manager, introduced the report which
provided an update on the progress with the development of the Aberdeen City Carers’
Strategy in advance of a period of public Consultation on the Strategy.

Amy Richert — Senior Project Manager, spoke in furtherance of the report and

responded to questions from members regarding engagement, consultation and access
to services.

The report recommended:-

that the Board:

€) endorse the Draft Strategy included in Appendix A of the report and Action plan
in Appendix B of the report;

(b) endorse the engagement overview and consultation timeline included in
Appendix D of the report;

(c) note that there would be a period of public consultation on the draft strategy; and

(d) instruct the Chief Officer of the JB to present the final version of the Aberdeen
City Carer Strategy for approval at the next IJB meeting on 29 November 2022.

The Board resolved: -

0] to agree that the period of consultation would run until 31 December 2022;

(i)  to instruct the Chief Officer to present the final version of the Aberdeen City
Carer Strategy for approval at the JB meeting on 31 January 2023;

(iif)  to instruct the Chief Officer to report to the 1B on 31 January 2023 on how
ACHSCP worked to identify all Carer groups that required to be consulted, to
meet with these groups, including those currently not known to the Partnership,
and to evidence engagement and opportunities to participate in the consultation.
Furthermore to demonstrate that monitoring of the Year 1 Plan would detail any
iImprovements; and

(iv)  to otherwise approve the recommendations.

COMPLEX CARE MARKET POSITION STATEMENT - HSCP.22.082

15. The Board had before it a report presenting the Complex Care Market Position
Statement.

Kevin Dawson — Lead for Community Mental Health, Learning Disabilities & Substance
Misuse Services, introduced the report. Jenny Rae — Programme Manager, then spoke
in furtherance of the report and responded to questions from members.



INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
11 October 2022

The report recommended: -

that the Board:

(@) approve the Complex Care Market Position Statement at Appendix B of the
report;

(b) note that progress on delivery of the Complex Care Market Position Statement
would be reported to the Integration Joint Board annually;

(c) note that finance specific updates would be reported annually (at a minimum) to
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee;

(d) to instruct the Chief Officer to continue to explore with partners future new
building and property redevelopment opportunities to provide facilities for people
requiring complex care; and

(e) to instruct the Chief Officer to continue to work jointly with the Chief Officer for
Children & Family Services to ensure planning and provision of complex care for
young people moving into adulthood.

The Board resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

RUBISLAW PARK EVALUATION - HSCP.22.087

16. The Board had before it a report on Rubislaw Park End of Life Care Beds, which

provided findings from the evaluation of the Rubislaw Park End of Life Care Beds Test
of Change.

The report recommended: -

that the Board:

(@) note the evaluation presented within Appendix A of the report: and

(b) instruct the Chief Officer to initiate a Business Case on the End of Life Care beds
and report this back to the Integration Joint Board in November 2022.

The Board resolved:
to approve the recommendations.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY 29 NOVEMBER 2022 AT 10AM

17. The Board had before it the date of the next meeting:
29 November 2022, at 10am.

The Board resolved:-
to note the date of the next meeting.
- LUAN GRUGEON, Chair.




INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
11 October 2022



